

No. 10-60891

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LUMINANT GENERATION CO. LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT EPA'S MERITS BRIEF

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN CRUDEN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL PINKSTON
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
United States Department of Justice
999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 844-1804
daniel.pinkston@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Nature of the Case	1
II. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
A. Clean Air Act Overview	3
B. New Source Review SIP Requirements	6
1. Major NSR SIP Requirements	6
2. Minor NSR SIP Requirements	8
C. The Texas Standard Permit for Pollution Control Projects	9
1. Background of Minor NSR and Pollution Control Projects ...	9
2. The Standard Permit for Pollution Control Projects	20
3. EPA’s Actions Disapproving the SPPCP	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT	32

I.	The States Do Not Have Unfettered Discretion With Respect to Minor NSR SIPs,	32
II.	EPA Based Its Disapproval of the Pollution Control Project Standard Permit Based on the Clean Air Act and Associated Regulations Rather than the Terms of the Standard Permit Program	35
III.	EPA Appropriately Determined that the SPPCP was not Approvable Under the Clean Air Act	39
	A. The SPPCP Is Not Approvable Because It Does Not Relate To A Narrow Category Of Emission Sources	40
	B. The SPPCP Is Not Approvable Because It Affords the Executive Director Too Much Discretion And Is Therefore Not Replicable . .	49
IV.	EPA Consents to Vacatur and Remand of Its Disapproval of 30 TAC § 116.610(a) and (b)	55
V.	If the Court Finds that EPA’s Disapproval of the SPPCP was Arbitrary and Capricious, the Proper Remedy is Remand, not Ordering EPA to Approve the SPPCP	55
	CONCLUSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA, 540 U.S. 461 (2004) 7

Arkansas v. Oklahoma, 503 U.S. 91 (1992) 31

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) 57

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. NRDC, Inc., 470 U.S. 116 (1985) 30

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 30

CleanCOALition v. TXU Power, 536 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2008) 6

Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA, 698 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 4

Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp., 549 U.S. 561 (2007) 6

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc) 30

Federal Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co., 344 U.S. 17 (1952) 57

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985) 57

General Motors Corp. v. United States, 496 U.S. 530 (1990) 4

Lion Health Services, Inc. v. Sebelius, 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011) 57

Louisiana Env’tl. Action Network v. EPA, 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) 30

Michigan Dept. of Env’tl. Quality v. Browner, 230 F.3d 181 (6th Cir. 2000) 32

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 56-58

Public Citizen, Inc. v. EPA, 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003) 31

Sierra Club v. TVA, 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) 4

State of New York v. EPA, 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 19

Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA, 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) 29-30

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 31

Train v. NRDC, Inc., 421 U.S. 60 (1975) 3, 32

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA, 427 U.S. 246 (1976) 32

Wisconsin Electric Power Co. v. Reilly, 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990) 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553 56

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 56-58

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 29

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q 3

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d) 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-09 3

42 U.S.C. § 7410 3, 31, 32

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2) passim

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C)	8, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)	39
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3)	28
42 U.S.C. § 7410(l)	5, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7411	19, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)	7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7412	19, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7413	4
42 U.S.C. § 7416	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7492	6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7473	7
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)	7

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7476 7

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C) 7, 12

42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7515 8, 11

42 U.S.C. § 7501(4) 12

42 U.S.C. § 7502 7

42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)(5) 12

42 U.S.C. § 7502(2)(5) 8

42 U.S.C. § 7503 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 7602(j) 8

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o 13

42 U.S.C. § 7661c(d) 45

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 51 9, 29, 31, 37

40 C.F.R. §§ 51.160-51.164 8

40 C.F.R. § 51.160 9, 28, 36, 38

40 C.F.R. § 51.160(a) 9, 33, 40

40 C.F.R. § 51.160(b) 9, 33, 40

40 C.F.R. § 51.161 36

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(iv) 8

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(49)(iv) 7

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(2)(i) 13

40 C.F.R. § 52.24(f)(5) 13

40 C.F.R. Part 60 11, 49

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

57 Fed. Reg. 13,498 (April 16, 1992) passim

57 Fed. Reg. 32,250 (Jul. 21, 1992) 13, 45, 53

57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (Jul. 21, 1992) 13

61 Fed. Reg. 38,250 (Jul. 23, 1996) 16

67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002) 16, 17

68 Fed. Reg. 40,865 (Jul. 9, 2003) 18, 38

68 Fed. Reg. 64,543 (Nov. 14, 2003) 17, 18, 19

74 Fed. Reg. 48,467 (Sep. 23, 2009) passim

75 Fed. Reg. 6,309 (Feb. 9, 2010) 55

75 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sep. 15, 2010) passim

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.051(b)(3) 48

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.05195(a) 48

STATE REGULATIONS

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.110(a) 20

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.601(a)(1) 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.601(a)(2) 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.601(b)-(e) 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.602 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.603 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.603(b) 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.604 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.605 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.606 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.610 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.610(a) 2, 31, 55, 56

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.610(b) 2, 20, 31, 55, 56

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.611 17, 21, 52

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.611(a) 50

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.611(a)(4) 52

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.611(a)(1)-(6) 22

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.614 17

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.615 17, 22, 52

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.615(1)-(11) 22

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617 passim

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(a)(1) 20, 41

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(a)(2) 20

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(a)(3)(B) 21, 51, 54, 55

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(b)(2) 21

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(b)(1)(D) 21, 52

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(c) 52

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(d) 50, 53

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(d)(1)(A) 21, 50

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(d)(1)(B) 21, 50

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(d)(2)(A)-(F) 22

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(e)(1)-(2) 22

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(1)(E) 15

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.617(2)(E) 15

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.620 17, 19

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.621 17, 19

TEXAS REGISTER NOTICES

19 Tex. Reg. 3,055 (Apr. 22, 1994) 15

22 Tex. Reg. 4,242 (May 13, 1997) 16

23 Tex. Reg. 6,973 (Jul. 3, 1998) 16

30 Tex. Reg. 3,040 (May 20, 2005) 16

31 Tex. Reg. 515 (Jan. 27, 2006) 10, 20

31 Tex. Reg. 545 (Jan. 27, 2006) 48
